

No. 13-1433

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

KEVAN BRUMFIELD ,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BURL CAIN, WARDEN  
LOUISIANA STATE PENITENTIARY,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT.

---

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF  
CHIEF JUSTICE PASCAL F. CALOGERO, JR.,  
THE LOUISIANA ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS (LACDL), &  
THE PROMISE OF JUSTICE INITIATIVE (PJI)  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

TED BRETT BRUNSON* PRESIDENT LACDL 710 3RD ST NATCHITOCHEs, LA. 71457 318-352-9311 BRUNSONLAW@CP-TEL.NET	SARAH OTTINGER EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR PJI 636 BARONNE STREET NEW ORLEANS, LA. 70113
---	--

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Louisiana Supreme Court Adopted Basic Procedures For Handling <i>Atkins</i> in Cases on Appeal and In Post-Conviction in Louisiana Which Were Applied to Every Defendant Except Petitioner.....	7
II. Resolution of Other Cases Pending at the Time of <i>Atkins</i> .....	9
III. The Impact of the Indigent Defense Crisis on Capital Appeals and Post-Conviction.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	3
<i>Brumfield v. State</i> , 885 So. 2d 580 (La. 2004) .....	35
<i>Deboue v. Cain</i> , E.D. La. 01-464 (3/10/2005), Doc. 35 .....	16
<i>Robertson v. Cain</i> , 17 So. 3d 960 (La. 2009) .....	17
<i>State ex rel. Cooks v. State</i> , 1999 La. LEXIS 3547 (La. Dec. 22, 1999) .....	24
<i>State ex rel. Deboue v. Whitley</i> , 592 So. 2d 1287 (La. 1992) .....	16, 17
<i>State ex rel. Lindsey v. Cain</i> , 24th Judicial District Case No. 80-0220-J (Apr. 5, 2004) (unpub. order) .....	15
<i>State ex rel. Robertson v. Cain</i> , 872 So. 2d 1073 (La. 2004) .....	17, 35
<i>State ex rel. Tart v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 456 (La. 2009)	21
<i>State ex rel. Williams v. Cain</i> , 872 So. 2d 1073 (La. 2004) .....	17, 35
<i>State ex rel. Williams v. State</i> , 888 So. 2d 792 (La. 2004) .....	17, 30, 31, 35
<i>State v. Carmouche</i> , 15th Judicial District Case Nos. 54,122; 54,123; 54,124 (Oct. 11, 2004) (unpub. order) .....	13
<i>State v. Carmouche</i> , 872 So. 2d 1020 (La. 2002) ..	12, 32, 34
<i>State v. Citizen</i> , 898 So. 2d 325 (La. 2005) .....	30
<i>State v. Comeaux</i> , 514 So. 2d 84 (La. 1987) .....	25
<i>State v. Comeaux</i> , 699 So. 2d 16 (La. 1997) .....	25

<i>State v. Cooks</i> , 720 So. 2d 637 (La. 1998) .....	23
<i>State v. Deboue</i> , 552 So. 2d 355 (La. 1989) .....	16
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 41 So. 3d 454 (La. 2010).....	12
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 831 So. 2d 862 (La. 2002).....	11
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 974 So. 2d 658 (La. 2008).....	7
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 750 So. 2d 893 (La. 1999) .....	22
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 841 So. 2d 768 (La. 2003) .....	23
<i>State v. Gradley</i> , 745 So. 2d 1160 (La. 1998)...	18, 19
<i>State v. Hobley</i> , 752 So. 2d 771 (La. 1999).....	25
<i>State v. Lacaze</i> , 824 So. 2d 1063 (La. 2002).....	18
<i>State v. Lindsey</i> , 543 So. 2d 886 (La. 1989) .....	15
<i>State v. Manning</i> , 885 So. 2d 1044 (La. 2004) .	19, 20
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 14th Judicial District Court Case No. 92-CR-006308 (7/26/2002) (unpub. order) ...	15
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 674 So. 2d 250 (La. 1996) .....	14
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 860 So. 2d 1126 (La. 2003) .....	15
<i>State v. Peart</i> , 621 So. 2d 780 (La. 1993) .....	27
<i>State v. Robertson</i> , 712 So. 2d 8 (La. 1998).....	17
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 23rd Judicial District Case No. 98- 36-E (June 26, 2012) (unpub. order).....	14
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 921 So. 2d 904 (La. 2006).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Tart</i> , 672 So. 2d 116 (La. 1996).....	21
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 851 So. 2d 921 (La. 2003).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Welcome</i> , 458 So. 2d 1235 (La. 1983).....	26
<i>State v. Wigley</i> , 624 So. 2d 425 (La. 1993) .....	27
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 1st Judicial District Case No. 193,258-3 (Feb. 20, 2004) (unpub. order) .....	10
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 831 So. 2d 835 (La. 2002)	8, 9, 10, 12

## STATUTES

La. C.Cr.P. art. 641 .....	8
La. C.Cr.P. art. 905.5.1 .....	7
La. R.S. 15:149.1 .....	28
La. R.S. 15:151.2 .....	30, 31
La. R.S. 15:169.....	28

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

DEBORAH FINS, NAACP LEGAL DEF. & EDUC. FUND, DEATH ROW U.S.A. (2002), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.naacpldf.org/files/publications/DRUSA_Summer_2002.pdf">www.naacpldf.org/files/publications/DRUSA_Summer_2002.pdf</a> .....	9
Ed Greenlee, <i>Feature: Justice In Louisiana: Indigent Defense: The Louisiana Indigent Defense Assistance Board</i> , 50 LA. B.J. 97 (Aug. 2002) ....	29
